
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ June 27, 2024 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an amendment extending the term and increasing funding of a personal 
services contract with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry for safety off the streets 

sheltering, navigation and placement, supportive housing case management, 
connections to stable housing, and inclement weather services. Amendment value is 

$3,949,952.32 for one year. Contract value is increased to $8,713,768.84 for three years. 
Amendment is funded with $362,912.00 of budgeted County General Funds and 

$3,587,040.32 Supportive Housing Services funds. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

August 18, 2022 – Original Contract approved - 20220818 II.A 
July 26, 2023 – Amendment #1 - time only amendment executed by H3S 
August 10, 2023 – Amendment #2 - 20230810 III.D.4 
February 1, 2024 – Amendment #3 - 20240201 II.C.1 
June 25, 2024 – Amendment#4 briefed at issues 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This programming aligns with H3S’s Strategic Business Plan goal to
increase self-sufficiency for our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the County’s Performance Clackamas goal to
ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Vahid Brown, HCDD 

Deputy Director 
Contact Phone (971) 334-9870

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On behalf of the Housing and Community Development Division 
(HCDD), Health, Housing & Human Services requests approval of Amendment #4 to Contract 
#10702 with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry (TFHSM) to increase funding of the contract by 
$3,949,952.32 and extend the term of the contract for an additional year, through June 30, 
2025. The scope of services includes safety off the streets sheltering, housing navigation and 
placement, supportive housing case management, connections to stable housing, and 
inclement weather services. 

Amendment #4 with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry continues to provide: Hotel/Motel Based 
Sheltering services with 52 emergency shelter units that are time limited with a goal of moving 
households to safe stable housing resources within an average of 45 days; Navigation and 
Placement services with the FTE to assist a 
minimum of 60 households annually; 
Connections to Stable Housing (CSH); and 
Supportive Housing Case Management 
(SHCM) services. CSH will serve no less 
than 30 households annually with rapid 
rehousing services which can include 
housing search assistance, short-term rent 
assistance, and case management for 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – Page 2 
June 27, 2024 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

urban and rural communities. SHCM will provide supportive services to no less than 100 
households in permanent housing to ensure housing stability, and Inclement Weather Sheltering 
for up to 60 days for heat, cold or smoke. 

Funding for this amendment is provided through $362,912.00 of budgeted County General 
Funds and $3,587,040.32 Supportive Housing Services Funds. The budgeted County General 
Funds are used to support services to rural communities, outside of the Urban Growth 
Boundary. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board approve Amendment #4 to Contract #10707 
with TFHSM for safety off the streets sheltering, navigation and placement, supportive housing 
case management, connections to stable housing, and inclement weather services to Clackamas 
County residents experiencing homelessness or at imminent risk of homelessness. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook 
Health, Housing & Human Services 









06/06/2024


























































	H3S #18 Staff Report 10702 AMD 4.VBAB
	H3S #18 TFHSM 10702 AMD 4 signed
	Signature Page

